
    COMMITTEE TRANSMITTAL 

Orange County Transportation Authority
550 South Main Street / P.O. Box 14184 / Orange / California 92863-1584 / (714) 560-OCTA (6282) 

October 13, 2025 

To: Members of the Board of Directors 

From: Andrea West, Clerk of the Board 

Subject: Contract Change Orders for Construction of the OC Streetcar 
Project 

Transit Committee Meeting of October 9, 2025 

Present: Directors Jung, Amezcua, Klopfenstein, Leon, Janet Nguyen, and 
Tam T. Nguyen 

Absent: Director Sarmiento 

Committee Vote 

This item was passed by the Members present. 

Director Janet Nguyen voted in opposition to this item. 

Director Leon was not present to vote on this item. 

Committee Recommendation(s) 

A. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and execute Contract
Change Order No. 89.2 to Agreement No. C-7-1904 with Walsh
Construction Company II, LLC, in the amount of $350,000, for
maintenance and storage facility access control system installation
support.

B. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and execute Contract
Change Order No. 248 to Agreement No. C-7-1904 with Walsh
Construction Company II, LLC, in the amount of $350,000, for
maintenance and storage facility service and inspection pit safety
enhancements.

C. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and execute Contract
Change Order No. 251.1 to Agreement No. C-7-1904 with Walsh
Construction Company II, LLC, in the amount of $1,100,000, for
additional work to implement an accelerated schedule.



COMMITTEE TRANSMITTAL
Page Two 

Orange County Transportation Authority
550 South Main Street / P.O. Box 14184 / Orange / California 92863-1584 / (714) 560-OCTA (6282) 

D. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and execute Contract
Change Order No. 252.1 to Agreement No. C-7-1904 with Walsh
Construction Company II, LLC, in the amount of $250,000, for public
conveyance and safety enhancements.

E. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and execute Contract
Change Order No. 255.1 to Agreement No. C-7-1904 with Walsh
Construction Company II, LLC, in the amount of $350,000, for overhead
contact system modifications.

F. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and execute Contract
Change Order No. 266.1 to Agreement No. C-7-1904 with Walsh
Construction Company II, LLC, in the amount of $250,000, for
modifications to miscellaneous maintenance and storage facility
systems.

G. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and execute Contract
Change Order No. 277 to Agreement No. C-7-1904 with Walsh
Construction Company II, LLC, in the amount of $425,000, for
maintenance and storage facility mezzanine fall protection
modifications.

H. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and execute Contract
Change Order No. 291.1 to Agreement No. C-7-1904 with Walsh
Construction Company II, LLC, in the amount of $160,000, for overhead
contact system span wire to contact wire changes.

I. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and execute Contract
Change Order No. 301 to Agreement No. C-7-1904 with Walsh
Construction Company II, LLC, in the amount of $1,000,000, for train
signal control modifications.


	Item 8 Transmittal
	Item 10 Transmittal

